

---

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 13, 2011

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIAN HALL; LEWIS RANDALL; NORMAN ROGERS;  
JOHN J. KRAUS; RICHARD K. ARMEY,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF  
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
MARK J. ASTRUE, COMMISSIONER OF THE  
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,**

*Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**\*Kent Masterson Brown**  
LAW OFFICES OF  
KENT MASTERSON BROWN, PLLC  
315 North Broadway  
Lexington, Kentucky 40508  
(859) 455-9430

**Frank M. Northam**  
WEBSTER, CHAMBERLAIN & BEAN  
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 785-9500

*Counsel for Appellants*

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    MEDICARE WAS ENACTED BY CONGRESS IN 1965 AS A VOLUNTARY PROGRAM AND THAT HAS NOT CHANGED SINCE THEN .....	15
II.   THE POMS ARE CONTRARY TO THE SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE ACTS AND REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER .....	16

A. The POMS Are Contrary To The Language Of The Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 401 *et seq.*, And The Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 *et seq.*, And Thus Represent Policies Or Rules For Which There Is No Statutory Basis.....16

1. Entitlement to Social Security Monthly Benefits Is Set Forth In 42 U.S.C. § 402(a), and Enrollment in Medicare, Part A, Is Not a Prerequisite Thereto .....16

2. “Entitlement” to Medicare, Part A, Is Set Forth In 42 U.S.C. § 426(a), And That “Entitlement” Is Not a Prerequisite to Receiving Monthly Social Security Benefits.....18

3. Congress Enacted Provisions Governing How Social Security May Be Terminated at 42 U.S.C. § 402, And Not Enrolling In, Or Withdrawing From, Medicare, Part A, Is Not Included Therein.....19

4. “Shall Be Entitled” Is Not Synonymous With “Shall Be Required” .....20

5. The Challenged POMS Are Contrary To The Social Security And Medicare Acts, And This Court Should So Find, Reverse the District Court Below And Direct It to Enjoin Defendants-Appellees From Enforcing the POMS Under 5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A),(B) and (C) .....22

B. The Regulations of the Defendants-Appellees Do Not Make Medicare, Part A, Mandatory, Nor Do They Provide For The Stripping Of One’s Monthly Social Security Benefits If He/She Elects To Not Enroll In, Or To Disenroll From, Medicare, Part A .....25

1. The Social Security Regulation Governing “Entitlement” Thereto Does Not Mandate Enrollment In Medicare, Part A, as a Condition of Receiving Social Security Monthly Benefits .....25

2.	The Medicare, Part A, Regulation Governing “Entitlement” Thereto Does Not Mandate Enrollment In Medicare, Part A, as a Condition of Receiving Social Security Monthly Benefits .....	27
C.	The Challenged POMS Should Be Given No Deference Whatsoever.....	28
III.	THE POMS AMOUNT TO “LEGISLATING,” A POWER OF GOVERNMENT RESERVED ONLY TO CONGRESS BY ARTICLE I, SECTION I, OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.....	30
IV.	AS CONGRESS HAS DELEGATED TO THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES NO AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE THE SANCTION OF DENYING AND ORDERING REPAYMENT OF MONTHLY SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS IF AN INDIVIDUAL DOES NOT ENROLL IN, OR DISENROLLS FROM, MEDICARE, PART A, THE POMS ARE INVALID AND UNLAWFUL UNDER TITLE 5 U.S.C. § 558(b).....	32
V.	THE CHALLENGED POLICIES WERE IMPLEMENTED WITHOUT ANY NOTICE AND COMMENT RULE-MAKING AS REQUIRED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT .....	34
VI.	PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS ARE BEING DENIED A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO DETERMINE THEIR OWN HEALTH CARE OR BE DENIED THEIR PROPERTY INTEREST IN THEIR SOCIAL SECURITY IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST, FOURTH, FIFTH, NINTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.....	35
A.	Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Rights to Determine Their Own Health Care Choices – Including Who Pays For Them and What Services or Medicals Are Delivered – Are Being Constitutionally Denied by The POMS.....	35

B. The Defendants-Appellees Cannot Constitutionally Divest Plaintiffs-Appellants of Their Social Security Monthly Benefits by Means of the POMS.....	38
VII. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS RANDALL AND ROGERS WERE IMPROPERLY DISMISSED BY THE COURT BELOW .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Abington Crest Nursing and Rehabilitation Center v. Sebelius*,  
 575 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....15, 28

\**American Bus Ass’n v. Slater*,  
 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....32, 33

*American Federation of Government Employees v. Gates*,  
 486 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2007), *cert. dismissed*,  
 552 U.S. 1171 (2008).....24

*Atlantic Cleaners & Dryers, Inc. v. United States*,  
 286 U.S. 427, 52 S. Ct. 607, 76 L. Ed. 1204 (1932) .....22

*Austin v. United States*,  
 509 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2801, 125 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1993) .....32

\**Bowen v. City of New York*,  
 476 U.S. 467, 106 S. Ct. 2022, 90 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1986) .....41

\**Bowles v. Willingham*,  
 321 U.S. 503, 64 S. Ct. 641, 88 L. Ed. 892 (1944) .....31

\**Brown v. Gardner*,  
 513 U.S. 115, 115 S. Ct. 552, 130 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1994) .....21, 22

*Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA*,  
 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....40

\**Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1984) .....28, 30



*Christensen v. Harris County*,  
529 U.S. 576, 120 S. Ct. 1655, 146 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2000) .....29

\**Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281, 99 S. Ct. 1705, 60 L. Ed. 2d 208 (1979) .....23, 31, 34

*Collins v. Finch*,  
311 F. Supp. 301 (W.D. Pa. 1970) .....38

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179, 93 S. Ct. 739, 35 L. Ed. 2d 201 (1973) .....39

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54, 106 S. Ct. 1697, 90 L. Ed. 2d 48 (1986) .....40

*Epperson v. Arkansas*,  
393 U.S. 97, 89 S. Ct. 266, 21 L. Ed. 2d 228 (1968).....39

\**Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.*,  
505 U.S. 469, 112 S. Ct. 2589, 120 L. Ed. 2d 379 (1992) .....30

*Fagner v. Heckler*,  
779 F.2d 541 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....21

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*  
454 U.S. 27, 102 S. Ct. 38, 70 L. Ed. 2d 23 (1981) .....30

*Flemming v. Nestor*,  
363 U.S. 603, 80 S. Ct. 1367, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1435 (1960) .....38

*FMC v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.*,  
411 U.S. 726, 93 S. Ct. 1773, 36 L. Ed. 2d 620 (1973) .....30

\**Friends of the Earth v. EPA*,  
446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*,  
549 U.S. 1175 (2007) .....21, 24

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....40

*\*Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402, 113 S. Ct. 2151, 124 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1993) .....28

*\*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678, 14 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1965) .....37

*Information Handling Services, Inc. v. Defense Automated Printing Services*,  
338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....15

*Jewish Hospital Inc. v. Secretary Health and Human Services*,  
19 F.3d 270 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....21

*Krishnan v. Barnhart, Comm. Of Social Security Adm’n.*,  
328 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....21

*Laverett v. United States Bureau of Health and Human Services*,  
2003 WL 21770800 (D. Colo. 2003).....16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992) ..... 39-40

*\*Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
297 U.S. 129, 56 S. Ct. 397, 80 L. Ed. 528 (1936).....23

*Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n.*,  
499 U.S. 144, 111 S. Ct. 1171, 113 L. Ed. 2d 117 (1991) ..... 29-30

*Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala*,  
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....15, 28

*\*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 77 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1983) .....25

*\*NLRB v. Brown*,  
380 U.S. 278, 85 S. Ct. 980, 13 L. Ed. 2d 839 (1965) ..... 29-30

*Northwest Airlines v. FAA*,  
795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....40

*Orion Reserves Ltd. Partnership v. Salazar*,  
 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*,  
 130 S. Ct. 110 (2009).....24

\**Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*,  
 395 U.S. 367, 89 S. Ct. 1794, 23 L. Ed. 2d 371 (1969) .....30

*Renal Physicians Ass’n. v. United States Dep’t. of Health and Human Services*,  
 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....15

\**Roe v. Wade*,  
 410 U.S. 113, 93 S. Ct. 705, 35 L. Ed. 2d 147 (1973) .....37

*SEC v. Sloan*,  
 436 U.S. 103, 98 S. Ct. 1702, 56 L. Ed. 2d 148 (1978) .....30

\**Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....24

\**Skidmore v. Swift Co.*,  
 323 U.S. 134, 65 S. Ct. 161, 89 L. Ed. 124 (1944) .....29

*Therrien v. Schweiker*,  
 795 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1986) .....38

*Touby v. United States*,  
 500 U.S. 160, 111 S. Ct. 1752, 114 L. Ed. 2d 219 (1991) ..... 30-31

*United Seniors v. Shalala*,  
 185 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....36

*United States v. Eaton*,  
 144 U.S. 677, 12 S. Ct. 764, 36 L. Ed. 591 (1892) .....31

*United States v. Grimaud*,  
 220 U.S. 506, 31 S. Ct. 480, 55 L. Ed. 563 (1911) .....31

\**United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
 533 U.S. 218, 121 S. Ct. 2164, 150 L. Ed. 2d 292 (2001) .....28, 29

*Volkswagenwerk v. FMC*,  
 390 U.S. 261, 88 S. Ct. 929, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (1968) .....30

\**Whitney v. Heckler*,  
 780 F.2d 963 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*,  
 479 U.S. 813 (1986).....39

\**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579, 72 S. Ct. 863, 96 L. Ed. 1153 (1952) .....31

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....14, 37

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....14, 37

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....14, 37, 38

U.S. CONST. amend. IX .....14, 37

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....14, 37

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....14

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551, *et seq.*.....6

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....34

5 U.S.C. § 551(5) .....34

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....13, 35

5 U.S.C. § 558(b) .....32, 33

5 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.*.....1

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A),(B) and (C) ..... 22, 25, 28, 31, 33, 37, 38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....35

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g) .....20

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 2201 ..... 1

38 U.S.C. § 1110 .....22

38 U.S.C. § 1131 .....22

38 U.S.C. § 1151 .....22

38 U.S.C. § 1701 .....22

42 U.S.C. § 401, *et seq.*.....6, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 402 .....4, 16, 19, 20, 34

42 U.S.C. § 402(a) ..... 16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 27

42 U.S.C. § 402(n), (t), (y), (u), (v) and (x)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 402(n) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 402(t) and (y).....20

42 U.S.C. § 402(u) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 402(v) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 402(x) .....20

42 U.S.C. §§ 405(g) and 1395ff..... 1, 40

42 U.S.C. § 426 .....4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 426(a) ..... 2, 12, 13, 18, 19, 22, 34

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320a-7a-7b.....36

42 U.S.C. § 1395a(b)(3).....36

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 *et seq.*.....6, 15, 16, 19, 22, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395b.....15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww.....36

42 U.S.C. § 1395yy.....36

42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1).....32

**REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 404.640(b) .....27

42 C.F.R. § 406.6.....26

42 C.F.R. § 406.10(a).....27

42.C.F.R. § 406.10(b) .....26

**RULES**

POMS HI 00801.002,  
*Waiver of HI Entitlement by Monthly Beneficiary* .....2, 3, 9, 41

POMS HI 00801.034,  
*Withdrawal Considerations* .....2, 3, 9, 41

POMS GN 00206.020,  
*Withdrawal Considerations When Hospital Insurance is Involved*.....2, 3, 9, 41

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary*, Revised 4<sup>th</sup> Ed. ....21

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* (1993) .....21

*The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language*,  
New York: American Heritage Pub. Co., 1970 .....21
